
Road deaths in Europe 2001-2006   
Source: CARE and national data      
        

Country 
Number of road deaths Change 2001 

to 2006 (in%)
2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006(1) 

Luxembourg 69 62 53 49 46 36 -47.8 
France 8162 7655 6058 5530 5318 4709 -42.3 
Portugal 1670 1668 1542 1294 1247 969 -42.0 
Switzerland 544 513 546 510 409 370 -32.0 
Malta 16 16 16 13 17 11 -31.3 
Belgium 1486 1306 1214 1162 1089 1069 -28.1 
Denmark 431 463 432 369 331 311 -27.8 
Latvia  558 559 532 516 442 407 -27.1 
Germany 6977 6842 6613 5842 5361 5091 -27.0 
The Netherlands 993 987 1028 804 750 730 -26.5 
Spain 5517 5347 5400 4749 4442 4104 -25.6 
Austria 958 956 931 878 768 730 -23.8 
Finland 433 415 379 375 379 336 -22.4 
Czech Republic  1334 1431 1447 1382 1286 1063 -20.3 
Sweden 551 532 529 480 440 445 -19.2 
Italy 6691 6739 6065 5625 5426 n/a -18.9(2) 
Cyprus 98 94 97 117 102 86 -12.2 
Norway 275 310 280 257 224 243 -11.6 
Greece 1880 1634 1605 1670 1658 1673 -11.0 
Ireland 411 376 335 374 396 366 -10.9 
UK 3598 3581 3658 3368 3337 3300 -8.3 
Slovenia 278 269 242 274 257 262 -5.8 
Slovakia 614 610 645 603 560 579 -5.7 
Poland  5534 5827 5640 5712 5444 5243 -5.3 
Estonia 199 223 164 170 169 204 2.5 
Bulgaria 1011 959 960 943 957 1043 3.2 
Romania 2454 2414 2232 2446 2623 2573 4.8 
Hungary 1239 1429 1326 1296 1278 1303 5.2 
Lithuania 706 697 709 752 773 760 7.6 
                
Total EU 25 50403 49718 46660 43404 41316 39213(3)  -22.2 
 
Figures indicated in italic are from national statistics, not from the CARE database.   
       
(1)  Latest available figures 
(2) Change 2001 to 2005   
(3) Including Italy 2005      



 
 

Road deaths in Europe 2005-2006(1)   
Source: CARE and national data      
        

Country 
Number of road deaths Change 2005 

to 2006 (in%) 
2005 2006(2) 

Malta 17 11 -35.3 
Portugal 1247 969 -22.3 
Luxembourg 46 36 -21.7 
Czech Republic  1286 1063 -17.3 
Cyprus 102 86 -15.7 
France 5318 4709 -11.5 
Finland 379 336 -11.3 
Switzerland 409 370 -9.5 
Latvia  442 407 -7.9 
Ireland 396 366 -7.6 
Spain 4442 4104 -7.6 
Denmark 331 311 -6.0 
Germany 5361 5091 -5.0 
Austria 768 730 -4.9 
Poland  5444 5243 -3.7 
The Netherlands 750 730 -2.7 
Romania 2623 2573 -1.9 
Belgium 1089 1069 -1.8 
Lithuania 773 760 -1.7 
UK 3337 3300 -1.1 
Greece 1658 1673 0.9 
Sweden 440 445 1.1 
Slovenia 257 262 1.9 
Hungary 1278 1303 2.0 
Slovakia 560 579 3.4 
Norway 224 243 8.5 
Bulgaria 957 1043 9.0 
Estonia 169 204 20.7 
 
Figures indicated in italic are from national statistics, not from the  
CARE database.   
        
(1) Italy not included        
(2) Latest available figures         



 

 
Road deaths per million population in Europe 
Source: Eurostat and national data     
       

Country 
Deaths per million population 

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006(1) 
Malta 41 41 40 33 42 27 
The Netherlands 62 61 63 49 46 45 
Sweden 66 63 59 53 49 49 
Switzerland 76 71 75 69 55 50 
Norway 61 69 62 56 49 52 
UK 61 60 62 56 56 55 
Denmark 81 86 80 68 61 57 
Germany 85 83 80 71 65 62 
Finland 84 80 73 72 72 64 
France 134 125 98 89 85 75 
Luxembourg  157 140 118 109 101 77 
Ireland 107 96 84 92 96 86 
Austria 119 119 115 108 94 88 
Portugal 163 161 148 124 118 92 
Italy 117 118 106 97 93 n/a 
Spain 136 131 130 112 103 94 
Belgium 145 127 117 112 104 102 
Czech Republic 130 140 142 135 126 104 
Slovakia 114 113 120 112 104 107 
Cyprus 140 133 136 160 136 112 
Romania 112 110 103 111 122 115 
Hungary 121 140 131 128 127 129 
Slovenia 139 135 121 137 128 130 
Bulgaria 128 122 122 121 123 135 
Poland 145 152 148 150 143 138 
Greece 172 149 146 151 150 150 
Estonia 146 164 121 126 125 152 
Latvia 236 238 228 222 192 177 
Lithuania 202 201 205 218 226 223 
       
(1) Latest available figures       

 


